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Town of Belmont

Zoning Board of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Date:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom lt May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,

Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, l/we the

undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)

situated on 280 - 2BB Trapelo StreeVRoad, hereby apply to your Board

for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use

thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for
a new one - storey retail building (7,000 SF) as allowed per Section 3.3 in District LB lll requiring

a Special Permit: Size per Section 3.1 due to the building exceeding 5,000 square feet,

on the ground that the same will be

said Zoning By-Law.

in harmony with the general purpose and intent of

Signature of Petitioner

Print Name

Address

Daytime Telephone Number

Boston, MA 02'116

10 Newbury Street

December 6, 2005

(617) 267-6828





Project Statement 

280-288 Trapelo Road – a proposed one story, 7,004 square foot, brick and 

masonry retail building.  Four bays of 1,751 square feet each.  The bays could be 

combined in some combination of one, two, three or all bays.  The building will be 

constructed joining of two existing properties:  288-292 Trapelo Rd (a recently 

demolished two-family house that had been abandoned and in derelict condition 

over the past ten years) and 280 Trapelo Rd (a former Atlantic Richfield gas station 

that was last used as an auto repair shop that was maintained in an unsightly 

condition).  The new building and site will be constructed from first class materials 

and represent a substantial upgrade.  The building will be built with a concrete 

foundation, concrete slab on grade, structural steel frame, and be clad with 

standard modular brick veneer with ornamental cast stone trim, aluminum 

storefront and glass panels, and a single ply membrane roof assembly.  The 

neighborhood will benefit greatly with the removal of obsolete, poorly maintained 

properties replaced with a nicely designed building that will fit with its abutters. 

In addition, a small parcel from the CVS property will be added to the proposed 

property totaling 20,014 SF to meet the 35% floor coverage ratio requirement.  

The abutting CVS property is also owned by the developer.  The perimeter of the 

property as proposed will be combined and recorded prior to the submittal of a 

Building Permit with the office of Community Development. 

The 29 parking spaces required will be met with a combination of four on-street 

(Under Section 5.1.1 (c) on-street parking spaces in front of the proposed 

building); nine spaces within the proposed property and sixteen spaces on the 

northern boundary of the directly abutting CVS property (264 Trapelo).  The 

developer proposes a reciprocal easement agreement (please see the proposed 

agreement which is part of the submission) approved by the ZBA and Planning 

Board and then recorded in the Middlesex Registry of Deeds to assure use of 

parking on the CVS property even in the case of a future sale.  The proposed 

parking illustrated on the L-1 Proposed Landscape Plan is part of the submission. 

Also shown on L-1 is the new location of the CVS dumpster area and the dumpster 

for the proposed building.  If approved by the ZBA and Planning Board the 

developer would agree to create a property line which would place the CVS 



dumpster area within the new CVS parcel and the dumpster for the proposed 

building within the proposed property boundary.  A new perimeter plan would 

then be recorded with the Middlesex Registry of Deeds to protect the dumpster 

locations. 

There is an existing transformer which serves the CVS building (located to the left 

of the new dumpster area, see L-1).  The transformer has the capacity to also serve 

the new building so there will no need for another transformer. 

There has been no marketing activity initiated to date but potential tenants could 

involve food, medical, workout studio or any typical retail operation already found 

in Belmont.  Any use which requires a special permit will give the Town of Belmont 

another opportunity to review the operation of the property.   

Hours of operation, deliveries and trash pickup will be similar to the CVS block 

Immediately abutting the proposed building as already operated by the developer. 

The development is exclusively owned by and operated by Gary B Simon and his 

family.  The Simon Family purchased the CVS building in 2016 from the Clark family 

and has owned 68 Leonard Street (the Avon Building) in Belmont Center since 

1971.  Gary lives with his wife at the Woodlands townhouses at McLean Hospital 

since 2012 and has been a resident of the Town of Belmont from 1980 to 1986. 

 



 

 

RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

This Reciprocal Easement Agreement (the or this “Agreement”) is made this _____ day 

of ___________, 2017 by and between Trapelo Partners, LLC (“Partners”), a Massachusetts 

limited liability company, and Trapelo Road Realty Trust (“TRRT”), under Declaration of Trust 

dated December 15, 2016 for which a Trustee’s Certificate pursuant to M.G.L. ch. 184, sec. 35 is 

recorded with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds (“Registry”) in Book 68607, Page 124. 

 

WHEREAS, Partners is the owner (“Owner 1”) of Lot 1 (“Lot 1”) shown on a plan 

entitled, [Insert the name, dated and general description of the preparer of the NEW Plan 

showing lot perimeters]”, which plan (the “Lot Perimeter Plan”) is recorded herewith/with the 

Middlesex South Registry of Deeds as Plan #______of 2017 and attached hereto as Exhibit A; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, TRRT is the owner (“Owner 2”) of the land adjacent to Lot 1 shown as Lot 

2 (“Lot 2”) on the Lot Perimeter Plan; and  

 

WHEREAS, Owner 1 and Owner 2 each wish to grant to the other certain rights 

benefiting the other; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which are hereby acknowledged, and in further consideration of the recitals hereinbefore set 

forth and the covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree as 

follows: 

 

1. Easements Benefitting Lot 1.  Owner 2 hereby grants the following rights and 
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easements to Owner 1 for use by such owner and any of Owner 1’s employees, guests, 

invitees and contractors (the “Lot 1 Parties”)  while such Lot 1 Parties are visiting and/or 

performing work at Lot 1 or Lot 2: 

i. A non-exclusive right and easement to park registered motor vehicles in such areas 

of Lot 2 as are from time to time marked for use as parking spaces for such 

vehicles; and 

ii. A non-exclusive right and easement to travel over the driveways and parking lanes 

on foot or by vehicle for access to and/or egress from Lot 1 or Lot 2 and/or the 

parking spaces, driveways and parking lanes from time to time thereon. 

The foregoing rights and easements granted by Owner 2 shall be appurtenant to Lot 1. 

 

2. Easements Benefitting Lot 2.  Owner 1 hereby grants the following rights and 

easements to Owner 2 for use by such owner and any of its employees, guests, invitees 

and contractors (the “Lot 2 Parties”) while such Lot 2 Parties are visiting and/or 

performing work at Lot 2 or Lot 1: 

i. A non-exclusive right and easement to park registered motor vehicles in such areas 

of Lot 1 as are from time to time marked for use as parking spaces for such 

vehicles; and 

ii. A non-exclusive right and easement to travel over the driveways and parking lanes, 

on foot or by vehicle, for access to and/or egress from Lot 2 or Lot 1 and/or the 

parking spaces, driveways and/or parking lanes from time to time thereon. 

The foregoing rights and easements granted by Owner 1 shall be appurtenant to the Lot 2. 

 

3. Use Restrictions.  Each of Owner 1 and Owner 2 agree that it will not lease or 

otherwise allow all or any portion of Lot 1 or Lot 2, respectively, to be used for any of 

the following purposes:  a pinball, video game, or any form of entertainment arcade; a 
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gambling or betting office, other than for the sale of lottery tickets; a massage parlor, a 

cinema, video store or bookstore in either event selling, renting, or exhibiting primarily 

material of a pornographic or adult nature; an adult entertainment bar or club; a bowling 

alley; a roller skating or ice skating rink; a billiards parlor or pool hall; a firearms 

shooting range or any other use which creates or causes excessive noise; a theater; a 

health club or exercise salon in excess of 2,000 square feet with the exception of 

“Curves” or similar type of limited use, circuit training health club establishment; any 

type of educational or vocational institution; a flea market; a warehouse; a facility which 

performs on-site dry cleaning; a gas station; a facility which performs on-site auto repair. 

 

4. Exclusives.   Owner 2 agrees that it will not lease or otherwise allow all or any 

portion of  Lot 2 to be used for any of the following purposes: 

i. a health and beauty aids store, a drug store, a vitamin store, and/or a pharmacy; 

and/or 

ii. the purpose of: a greeting card and gift store; a candy store; or a photo processing 

store; and/or 

iii.  if any of Owner 1’s or Owner 2’s officers, directors, trustees, individual members, 

or partners, hold or acquire any interest in any land immediately adjacent to and/or 

across the street from Lot 1 and/or Lot 2 (whether accomplished directly by direct 

ownership, or indirectly through the use of leases, cross-easement agreements or 

similar documents, the “Additionally Restricted Land”), each of Owner 1 and 

Owner 2 agree that it will not lease or otherwise allow all or any portion of the 

Additionally Restricted Land to be used for the purpose of a health and beauty aids 

store, a drug store, a vitamin store and/or a pharmacy.  As used herein the term 

“operation of a pharmacy” shall mean the dispensing, distribution or furnishing of 

prescription drugs for a fee or profit.  The distribution or furnishing of free samples 
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of prescription drugs by physicians, dentists, other health care practitioners, or 

entities such as clinics or health maintenance organizations shall not be deemed the 

“operation of a pharmacy”, and a “health and beauty aids store” shall mean a store 

which devotes more than 5% of its retail selling space to the display and sale of 

health and beauty aids for consumption off-premises. 

For so long as CVS Pharmacy, Inc. or an affiliate thereof (“CVS Entity”) is a 
lessee of  Lot 1, any amendment to Sections 3 or 4 of this Reciprocal Easement 
Agreement shall require the prior written consent of CVS Pharmacy, Inc.  

 

5. Reserved Rights.  Subject to the foregoing, (a) Owner 1 reserves the right to use Lot 

1 in any manner whatsoever so long as such use does not materially adversely affect the 

rights granted to the Owner 2 hereunder, and (b) Owner 2 reserves the right to use the Lot 

2 in any manner whatsoever so long as such use does not materially adversely affect the 

rights granted to Owner 1 hereunder. 

 

6. Maintenance.  Each of the Owner 1 and Owner 2 (each, a “party”) shall be 

responsible, at its sole cost and expense, for the maintenance and repair of the easements 

areas located on their respective land (“Easement Areas”).  Such maintenance and repair 

shall include upkeep, replacement, repaving, snow removal, and maintenance of 

insurance.  Prior to performing any maintenance or repair work or taking of any other 

action that would prevent the exercise of the rights granted hereunder in more than an 

insignificant manner or for more than an insignificant period of time, the party 

performing the work or taking the action shall give reasonable notice to the other of its 

intention with respect thereto and make reasonable accommodations to the needs of the 

affected party during the impacted period.  Should all or any portion of the Easement 

Areas be disturbed during maintenance or repairs, the party performing the maintenance 

or repair shall restore all disturbed areas to at least as good condition as their prior 
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condition.  Should either party fail to maintain or repair the Easement Area for which it is 

responsible, the other shall have the right, following fifteen (15) days written notice to the 

other party (unless in the event of an emergency, in which event no notice is required), to 

cause such maintenance or repair work to be performed and charge the other party for 

one hundred (100%) percent of any and all costs associated therewith, which charges 

shall be due and payable within fifteen (15) days of date of invoice therefor.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent any repairs or maintenance are needed to 

any of the  Easement Areas solely as a result of improper or excessive use thereof by the 

benefitted party, such party shall pay one hundred (100%) percent of the costs associated 

therewith. 

 

7. Indemnity.  Each party shall exonerate, defend, indemnify and save harmless the 

other from and against any and all claims, actions, damages, liabilities and expenses in 

connection with the loss of life, personal injury or damage to property occasioned wholly 

or in part by the use of the Easement Areas by them or any of their guests, employees, 

invitees or contractors unless such is a result of the gross negligence of the other party or 

the other party’s failure to perform its maintenance and repair obligations. 
 

 

8. Insurance.  Each party shall provide liability coverage for the Easement Areas. 

Coverage is to insure against bodily injury, property damage and personal and advertising 

injury. Each policy except Workers Compensation shall name the other party as an 

additional insured.  A Primary and Noncontributory endorsement shall apply in favor of 

each additional insured with the additional insured’s coverage applying on an excess 

basis.  Each policy including Workers Compensation shall include a Waiver of 

Subrogation in favor of the other party.  Coverage shall include Commercial General 

Liability with limits not less than $1,000,000 Each Occurrence and $2,000,000 Annual 
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Aggregate; Commercial Automobile Liability for owned as well as hired and nonowned 

vehicles with a limit not less than $1,000,000 Each Accident Combined Single Limit for 

bodily Injury and property damage; Workers Compensation, if applicable, with statutory 

limits as well as Employers Liability with $1,000,000 Per Occurrence for Bodily Injury, 

$1,000,000 Per Employee for Bodily Injury by Disease and $1,000,000 Policy Limit for 

Bodily Injury by Disease; and Commercial Umbrella Liability with a limit not less than 

$5,000,000 Each Occurrence and $5,000,000 Annual Aggregate.  The insurance company 

for each policy must be qualified to do business in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

and shall have an A.M. Best Rating of A VI or better.  To the extent reasonably available, 

each policy shall contain a provision that it shall not be cancelled without the carriers 

providing at least ten (10) days advance written notice to each insured.  Each party shall 

furnish the other a certificate of insurance evidencing the existence of the insurance 

required to be carried pursuant hereto within fifteen (15) days after written request 

thereof. 

 

9. Governing Law.  This Agreement and any amendments hereto shall be governed by 

the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.  
 

10. Modification/Amendment.  This grant may only be modified or changed by an 

agreement in writing of the parties or their successors and/or assigns. 

 

[END OF TEXT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 



 

Signature Page – Parking and Access Easement Agreement 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set theirs hands as of the date first above mentioned. 

 Trapelo Road Realty Trust 
 By:  Copley General II, Inc. 
 
 
 
   By:   
  Printed Name:   
 Title:   
 
 
 Trapelo Partners, LLC, 
 a Massachusetts limited liability company 
 
 
 
   By:   
  Printed Name:   
 Title:    
 
 

[END OF SIGNATURES – NOTARY PAGE FOLLOWS] 



 

Notary Page – Parking and Access Easement Agreement 
755243 v3/36014/87 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 
 

______________, ss. 
 
 
 On this _____ day of ________________, 2017, before me, the undersigned notary 
public, personally appeared __________________________________, proved to me through 
satisfactory evidence of identification, which was ___________________________________, to 
be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged 
to me that they signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as  ___________________ of Copley 
General II, Inc., as Trustee of Trapelo Road Realty Trust, under Declaration of Trust dated 
December 15, 2016. 
  
 
              
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 [Affix Notarial Seal] 
       Printed Name:      
       My Commission Expires:    
 
 
 
 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 
 

______________, ss. 
 
 
 On this _____ day of _________________, 2017, before me, the undersigned notary 
public, personally appeared ___________________, proved to me through satisfactory evidence 
of identification, which was __________________________________, to be the person whose 
name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that they signed 
it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Manager of Trapelo Partners, LLC, a Massachusetts 
limited liability company. 
 
 
              
       NOTARY PUBLIC 
 [Affix Notarial Seal] 
       Printed Name:      
       My Commission Expires:    

































 

Gary B Simon, General Partner of 
Copley Investments 

 
Invites you to an open house to preview our proposal for the development of 

 
280-292 Trapelo Rd – 4 Store Retail Block 

 
 

 

On Tuesday, October 17, 2017, 7pm to 9pm 
 

At the Beech Street Community Center  
Conference Room (Second Floor) 

266 Beech Street 
Belmont MA 02478 



i,-.,and 
allof the laws and

Applicant's signature:

Application form for Rental of the Beech Street Center

leech Street Center'By signing below, I hereby agree to abide by all of the Policies and Conditions of Use for the I

of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Town of Belmont'

n,t"'--&sf- J7,\vta
Approval of reservations is '*ittr"ttr" understanding that the Town of Belmon! its employees or agents

shall not be responsible forlnjuries sustained on the premises or adjacent grounds. Approval of reservation is

lranted with the ,;J;;;";;;;;il;il;r"'" 
'r,'rrir"',.nir,'" 

ii" rown of Belmont for anv propertv damage'

CONTACT INFORMATION

i-rt-l1-.
\[ iA^ 'l rJ i '--i )

EVENT INFORMATION

t
Chairs: With arms tf Without arms

^f\l
organization/tndividual:C" r, aS-" "" / erc.->q 1Tr-Pe/" PJ D-* l'rt'nc'.f

tI
Person in charge of event:

Mailing Address to /')e ^t\"'v ST tj^.s,l. '" fLA e'xt ( L
Telephone: Gjtltlf1,81( E-mait Address: a,q 'y (D. C .' P Ja ./ - 'l* vasl 

"'nr 
,\1s ( e rrr\

,-,
Classifi cation of Renter:

Date of event: lO -i7-Fqrom Requested:

st".tTirn" (include set up) 7 AMTPMf End Time ? avl@f
lf using large part of MP Room will platform be used? Yes_ No- - lf yes, for what purpose? Please

descri be

Type and purpose of event: Pr i'-^

Willadmission be charged? Yes- No Y
Estimated numberof attendees, lO .- I f

Furniture/Equipment needs:* Tables: Round (seat 6) Rectangular (seat 6)

Podium and microphone {at 530 additional charge) Yes No

Overhead projector and screen (at S20 additional charge) Yes -- No 

--* please note that tablecloths, silverware, china, and glassware are NOT provided by the Town.

Will refreshments be served? Yes No )a (lf refreshments are served a food permit is required.)

Will food be catered? Yes 

-- 
No 

-Will kitchen be used? Yes 
-- 

No 

- 

(Only licensed caterers will be permitted to use the kitchen.)

Will alcohol be served? Yes No

Will lit candles be used? Yes 

- 

No 

-Will balloons be used? Yes_ No- (lf "yes" a balloon damage deposit will be charged of S50). This deposit will

be returned if balloons do not escape into the high ceiling and coil around fans.

Please provide catere/s contact information:

). )
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Bank
Amerlcat Most Convenient Banko

TD Bank, N.A.
Enterprise Real Estate

61 Maih St.
Andover, MA 01810
Wi I liam.Cooper@td.com

June 30,2.017

Mr. Jeffrey Wheeler'
Belmont Planning Board

1,9 Moore Street
Belmont, MA OZ47B

To whom it may concern:

TD Bank has no objections to the single-story, 7,000 square-foot retail development at 280

Trapelo Road in Belmont, Massachusetts. Thanl<s.

Sincerely,

|JreF
William Cooper

Vice President



@edmpfrF

April 12,2017

Mr. Jeffrey Wheeler
Belmont Planning Board
L9 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom lt May Concern:

Belmont Savings Bank has no objection to the proposed single story, 7,OOO square foot retail

development at 280 Trapelo Road in Belmont, Massachusetts.

Keith A. Andre
Senior Vice President

2 Leonard Street, Betmont, Massachus etts 02478

617 - 484-6700 | www,belmontsavings.com

Member FDIC I Member DIF

Regards,
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     Town of Belmont 

Zoning Board of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Date:  ______________________ 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Homer Municipal Building 
19 Moore Street 
Belmont, MA  02478 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, 

Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, I/we the 

undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon) 

situated on ____________________________Street/Road, hereby apply to your Board 

for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use 

thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for __________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of 

said Zoning By-Law. 

Signature of Petitioner

       Print Name

_____________________________

_____________________________

  Address _____________________________

_____________________________

Daytime Telephone Number _____________________________

December 6, 2005 
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GIII Greenman - pedersen. Inc.
Engineering and Construction Services

Ref. MAX-2017069.00.00

May 22,2017

Mr, Gary B Simon

c/o Copley Investments
10 Newbury Street
Boston, MA 02116

SU BJ ECT: 280 Trapelo Road
Belmont, MA

Dear Mr. Simon;

As requested, Greenmon-Pedersen, lnc. (GPI) conducted a site visit on May 17, 2017 to observe the existing site
conditions and evaluate the sight distances associated with the proposed redevelopment of the site to provide
7,000 square feet (sf) of Mixed Use Retail. Thismemowill discussthefindingsofthesightdistanceevaluationsand
discuss the traffic expected to be associated with the oroposed reuse.

Sisht Distance Evaluation
One of the most critlcal considerations for the placement of a driveway is visibility, both for vehicles approaching
the site drive to be aware of exiting vehicles, as well as for vehicles exiting the site drive to be able to safely see

approaching traffic and to judge acceptable gaps in the traffic. These two cond itions a re referred to by t he America n

Associatlon of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) as Stopping Sight Distance and Intersection
Sight Distance.

Sight distance is the length of roadway ahead that is visible to the driver. StoppinB Sight Distance (SSD) is the
minimum distance required for a vehicle traveling at a certain speed to safely stop before reaching a stationary
object in its path, The values are based on a driver perception and reaction time of 2.5 seconds and a braking
distance calculated for wet, level pavements. When the roadway is either on an upgrade or downgrade, grade

correction factors are applied. Stopping sight distance is measured from an eye height of 3.5 feet to an object
height of 2 feet above street level, equivalent to the taillight height of a passenger car. The SSD is measured along
the centerline of the traveled way of the major road.

Intersection sight distance (lsD) is provided on minor street approaches to allow the drivers of stopped vehicles a

sufflcient view of the major roadway to decide when to enter the major roadway. Bydefinition, ISD is the minimum
distance required for a motorist exiting a minor street to turn onto the major street, without being overtaken by an

approaching vehicle reducing its speed from the design speed to 70 percent of the design speed. lSDismeasured
from an eye height of 3.5 feet to an object height of 3.5 feet above street level. The use of an object height equal
to the driver eye height makes intersection sight distances reciprocal {i.e., if one driver can see another vehicle,

then the driver of that vehicle can also see the first vehicle). Whentheminorstreetisonanupgradethatexceeds
3 percent, grade correction factors are applied.

SSD is genera lly more important as it represents the minimu m distance required for safe stopping while ISD is based

only upon acceptable speed reductions to the approaching traffic stream. However, the ISD must be equal to or
greater than the minimum required SSD in order to provide safe operations at the intersection. ln accordance with
the AASHTO manual, "lf the availoble sight distance for an entering or crossing vehicle is ot leqst equol to the

181 Ballardvale Street, Suite 202, Wilmington, MA 01887 Tel: (978) 570-2999
www.gpinet.com

An Equal Opportunity Employer



ffipx
Mr. Gary B. Simon
May 22,2OI7
Page 2 of 4

oppropriote stopping sight distonce for the mojor rood, then drivers have sufficient sight distonce to dnticipote ond
ovoid collisions. However, in some cases, this moy require a major-rood vehicle to stop or slow to occommodote the
moneuver by o minor+oad vehicle. To enhonce troffic operations, intersection sight distdnces that exceed stopping
sight distonces are desirable olong the major road," Accordingly, ISD should be at least equal to the distance
required to allow a driver approaching the minor road to safely stop.

The available sight distances were compared with minimum AASHTO requirements which are the nationalstandard
by which vehicle sight distance is calculated, measured, and reported. The Massachusetts Executive Office of
Transportation (EOT) and the Executive Office of Energy and Environmental Affairs (EEA) also require the use of
AASHTO sight distance standards when preparing traffic impact assessments and studies, as stated in their
guidelines for trafflc impact assessments. Based on the observation of approximately 50 vehicles, speeds along
Trapelo Road in the vicinity ofthe site were observed to be 23 mph eastbound and 24 mph westbound. To provide
a conservative evaluation of the sight distances, travel speeds of 30 and 35 mph were used to determine the
minimum required sight lines as illustrated in the table below.
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As observed, the proposed drivewoy sotisfies all minimum and desirable Stopping and lntersection Sight Distdnce

requirements based on both d 30 mph ond 35 mph trovel speed along Trapelo Rood.
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Trip Generation
To estimate the volu me of traffic to be generated by the proposed redevelopment, trip-generation rates published

by the ITE Trip Generotion Monuoll were researched. The site previously contained a sinSle 2-Family House and a

2 Bay Auto Service Center. The home has been removed and the project proposes to remove the service station

and construct 7,OOO square feet of mixed use retail. Land Use Codes (LUC) 820 (Shopping Center), LUC 230

{Residential Condominium/Townhouse) and LUC 941 (Quick Lubrication Vehicle Shop) were used to estimate the
proposed and prior uses trip generation of the site. All trip-generation data are provided in the Appendix.

Studies have shown that for mixed use retail developments, it is realistic to assume that a portion of the traffic to

the site will a lready be on the roadway and therefore be pass-by traffic rather than new trips added to the roadway.

Based on information published in the ITE Trip Generotion Handbook, pass-by traffic associated with a mixed use

retail site can account for between 10% and 60% of the expected site traffic. To be conservative, only 20% of the

anticipated site traffic for the proposed use was assumed to be pass-by traffic

The Tables below summarize the results ofthe trip-generation estimates.
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As depicted above, the proposed development will generate approximately 148 new vehicle trips over the course

of an average weekday and approximately 184 new trips over the course of an average Saturday, The impacts on

trolfic in the vicinity ol the site durinq the criticol Peak hours is negligible with only one (7) new vehicle odded to

I Trip Generation Manual, g'h Edition; Institute of Transportation Engineers; Washington, DC; 2012'
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the roadwdy network every 73 minutes during the weekday evening peak hour ond only one (7) new vehicle
ddded to the roddways approximotely every 4-5 minutes during the Sdturddy midday Peak Hour, The proposed
use is expected to generdte fewer vehicles during the weekdoy morning pedk hour thdn the previous uses on the
site.

Based on a review of the anticipated vehicle trips associated with the proposed redevelopment of 280 Trapelo Road

in Belmont, to provide a 7,000 sf mixed use retail site as well as available sight lines entering and exiting the
proposed site driveway, the project is anticipated to have negllgible impacts on the current traffic operations along
Traoelo Road.

Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please feel free to contact me directly at
(978) s70-29s3.

Very truly you rs,

GREENMAN - PEDERSEN I NC.
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Mr. John W. Diaz, P.E., P,T.O.E.

Vice President/Director of Traffic E

t.



September 27, 2017

Mr. Barry Buchinski, AIA
Blackstone Block Architects
7 Marshall Street
Suite 301
Boston, MA 02108

SUBJECT: Environmental Sound Evaluation 
288 Trapelo Road
Belmont, MA

Dear Mr. Buchinski,

At your request, Cavanaugh Tocci has evaluated environmental sound produced by the proposed retail 
project at 288 Trapelo Road in Belmont, Massachusetts. The objective of this evaluation was to confirm 
that environmental sound produced project rooftop mechanical equipment will comply with the Town 
of Belmont noise regulations. The following letter presents the results of our evaluation.

Town of Belmont Noise Regulations

Chapter 60 Article 6 Section 60-615 of the Town of Belmont Bylaws defines sound level limits based on 
receptor property classifications (noise zones), and the time of day. The limits are the greater of:

1. The maximum allowable exterior sound level outlined in Table 1; or

2. 5 dBA over the background sound level.

Table 1: Maximum Allowable Exterior Sound Level

Noise Zone
Daytime Level

7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
Nighttime Level

10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.

I 55 dBA 45 dBA

II 65 dBA 60 dBA

Noise Zone I sound level limits apply to all residential properties and the grounds of any school, hospital 
or similar healthcare institution, house of worship or library while the same is in use, and any cemetery 
or open space subdistrict. 

Noise Zone II sound level limits apply to all other properties.
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Based on our review of land uses in the area, we have determined that Noise Zone I sound level limits 
apply to the residential properties northwest and southwest of the project, and that noise Zone II sound 
level limits apply to the commercial properties northeast and southeast of the project.

Project Sound Estimates at Surrounding Properties

It is our understanding that there will be four rooftop air handling units (RTU’s) located on the roof of 
the building. A computer model has been developed to estimate sound impacts produced by these 
RTU’s at surrounding properties. To calculate receptor sound levels at various locations, the model uses 
vendor supplied sound emission data with adjustments for the distance between the RTU’s and the 
receptors. The model also accounts for acoustic shielding provided by building structures and the 
rooftop parapet. It is our understanding that the RTU’s will be either turned off or operated at reduced 
capacity during the nighttime hours (10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.). 

Figure 1 is an aerial photograph of the project area, which indicates the location of the RTU’s and our 
estimates of receptor sound levels for daytime and nighttime operation (daytime / nighttime). 

Conclusion

The results of our acoustic modeling presented in Figure 1 indicate that Project related sound impacts 
fall below the appropriate daytime and nighttime sound limits at the nearest surrounding properties. 
Therefore, it is our opinion that environmental sound produced by RTU’s at the proposed Project will 
comply with noise bylaw of the Town of Belmont. Massachusetts. 

Sincerely,
CAVANAUGH TOCCI

Douglas H. Bell
17240/288 Trapelo Road Environmental Sound Evaluation.docx



Figure 1

Noise Zone I
2nd Floor Window
46 dBA / 43 dBA

Noise Zone I
Property Line

42 dBA / 39 dBA

Noise Zone I
3rd Floor Window
46 dBA / 43 dBA

Noise Zone II
Property Line

47 dBA / 44 dBA

Noise Zone II
Property Line

62 dBA / 59 dBA

Noise Zone I
Property Line

38 dBA / 35 dBA
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